

State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1325909

Solicitation Description: Addendum 2: 10-24-B372 Fence Materials & Installation

Proc Type: Agency Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2023-12-21 14:30
 SR 0803 ESR12212300000002947
 1

VENDOR

000000118298 ALL QUALITY LLC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000044

Total Bid: 87870 Response Date: 2023-12-21 Response Time: 13:37:27

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Amber J Heath 304-414-7105 amber.j.heath@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Dec 21, 2023
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Chain Link Fence Materials & Installation				87870.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72154013				

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

Chain Link Fence Materials & Installation

 Date Printed:
 Dec 21, 2023
 Page: 2
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1325909

Doc Description: 10-24-B372 Fence Materials & Installation

Reason for Modification:

Proc Type:

Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2023-11-27 2023-12-21 ARFQ 14:30 0803 DOT2400000044

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BUDGET & PROCUREMENT

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 5, RM A-317

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

W۷ 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

000000118298

Vendor Name: All Quality, LLC

Address: PO BOX 7169, CROSS LANES WV 25356 (Vendor Mailing Address)

Street:

1496 Limestone Rd

(Physical Address)

City:

Charleston

State:

West Virginia

Country:

USA

25312 Zip:

Principal Contact: Jason Davis

Vendor Contact Phone: Office: 304-776-9473

Extension:

Cell: 304-546-8058

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Amber J Heath 304-414-7105

amber.j.heath@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

22-3846602 FEIN#

DATE 12/21/2023

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Nov 22, 2023

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - BUDGET AND PROCUREMENT DIVISION - ONE TIME PURCHASE OF MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF CHAIN LINK FENCE FOR D10 PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO DOTPROCUREMENTTECHQUES@WV.GOV PRIOR TO THE QUESTION PERIOD DEADLINE CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS.

WE DO NOT ACCEPT EMAIL BIDS

MUST USE ONE THE FOLLOWING TO SUBMIT A BID:

* UPLOAD TO OASIS

* HAND DELIVERY

* MAIL IN HARD COPY

* FAX TO 304-558-0047

MAKE SURE YOU DOWNLOAD ALL INFORMATION - THE COMPLETE SOLICITATION - PRICING PAGES - SIGN THE PAGES THAT NEED SIGNED

PLEASE NOTE THAT TO BE AWARDED THIS CONTRACT YOU WILL NEED TO BE REGISTERED WITH WV STATE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND COMPLIANT WITH SEVERAL AGENCIES SUCH AS THE WVSOS, TAX DEPARTMENT, WORKER'S COMPENSATION, AND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DIVISION OF HIGHWA	YS	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		
DISTRICT TEN		DISTRICT TEN		
270 HARDWOOD LN		270 HARDWOOD LN		
PRINCETON	WV	PRINCETON	WV	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Chain Link Fence Materials & Installation	Exhibit A - Pr	icing Page Attache	d	\$87,870.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72154013				

Extended Description:

Chain Link Fence Materials & Installation

SCHEDUL	E OF EVENTS		
Line	Event	Event Date	
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00am ET	2023-12-06	
2	Technical Questions Due at 10:00am ET	2023-12-13	

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Pam Schumacher - Office and Contract Manager
(Printed Name and Title)
PO BOX 7169, CROSS LANES WV 25356
(Address)
Ph: 304-776-9473 Fax: 304-776-9474
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
allqualityllc2@aol.com
(E-mail address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; ; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the Vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law.

All Quality_LLC		
(Company)		
Lan / Lin		
(Signature of Authorized Representative)		
Jason Davis, Managing Member		
(Managing Members of Authorized Representative)		
12/21/2023		
(Date)		
Office Ph: 304-776-9473 Cell Ph: 304-546-8058	Fax: 304-776-94	174
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)		
Revised 8/24/2023		

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

West Virginia Division of Highways Galvanized Chain Link Fence-D10 Coalfields Expressway

- 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Pam Schumacher
Telephone Number:	(3ai) 774-9473
Fax Number:	(304) 776-9474
Email Address:	allquality//ca@aol.com

Exhibit A - Pricing Page One Time Purchase of Materials and Installation of Chain Link Fence at D10				
Item Number	Description	Total		
1	Materials & Installation of Chain Link Fence	87,870.00		
Grand Total		\$ 87,870.00 -		
	Eighty seven thousand eight hu			

7.

One Tim	Exhibit A - Pricing Page One Time Purchase of Materials and Installation of Chain Link Fence at D10					
Item Number	Description	Total				
1	Materials & Installation of Chain Link Fence	81,870.00				
Grand Total		\$ 87,870.00				
	Eighty seven thousand eight	hundred seventy and zero cents				

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DOT2400000044

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addends and have made the

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.	tne
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)	
✓ Addendum No. 1 ☐ Addendum No. 6 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 5 ☐ Addendum No. 10	
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of the I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. On the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum i binding.	y oral Only
All Quality, LLC	
Company	
Authorized Signature	
12/21/2023	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Jason Davis , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
I am an employee of All Quality, LLC (Company Name) I do hereby attest that All Quality, LLC (Company Name)						
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Printed Name: Jason Davis						
Signature:						
Title: Managing Member						
Company Name: All Quality, LLC						
Date: 12/21/2023						
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,						
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of December , 2023						
By Commission expires November 6, 2025						
Hamber Dancehr						
(Notary Public)						

BID BOND

KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the t	indersigned, All	Quality, LLC		
of	Charleston	WV	as Prin	cipal, and First I	ndemnity of Americ	a Insurance
Company of_	Morris Plains	NJ	_, a corporation	organized and e	existing under the la	ws of the State of
NJ	with its principal office in	the City of Morri	s Plains,	as Surety, are	held and firmly bou	nd unto the State
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the penal su	m of Five Percent of	Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the	payment of which
well and truly to	be made, we jointly and sev	verally bind ourselves,	our heirs, admin	istrators, execut	ors, successors and	assigns.
The C	condition of the above oblig	ation is such that who	ereas the Princi	pal has submitte	ed to the Purchasin	ng Section of the
Department of	Administration a certain bid o	or proposal, attached h	ereto and made	a part hereof, to	enter into a contrac	ct in writing for
Fence Materi	als and Installation, 1790	Robert C Byrd Driv	e, Beckley, W	V 25891		
NOW	THEREFORE,					
(a)	If said bid shall be rejecte	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	l aball aataa lat		nanardanna with th	a hid as assassal
attached heret	o and shall furnish any other					
the agreement	created by the acceptance of	of said bid, then this ob	ligation shall be	null and void, oth	herwise this obligati	on shall remain in
	ffect. It is expressly understance the penal amount of this obligation			s durety for any	and an Gamis nere	Under Shan, in no
The S way impaired o	urety, for the value received, or affected by any extension	hereby stipulates and of the time within wh	agrees that the ich the Obligee	may accept suc	and Surety and its bi ch bid, and said Su	irety does hereby
	any such extension.					
MATTE	ESS, the following signatures	e and eagle of Principa	and Surety ev	ecuted and seale	ed by a proper office	er of Principal and
	rincipal individually if Principa		PROFILE LAND	Decembe	Cast Cast Cast Cast Cast	21 41 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Guidit, Cruzy		THE PART IN PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY				
Principal Seal			A	II Quality, LLC		
					Marge of Principal	
			E	3y	Leen /	<u></u>
とを決入				(Must be	President, Vice Pre	sident, or
and the same of th						11.7
Same and the same of the same				Managing Mer	(Title)	
					(i ide)	
Surety Seal			Ę	irst Indemnity of	f America Insurance	e Company
			:DE		(Name of Surety)	
			P	Vs Dans	11.	et o
				W Resident Agent	Attorney-in	1-Fact
일 : 400 전 200 : 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1				Theolaeth Agent	/ /	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

FIRST INDEMNITY OF AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY

2740 Route 10 West, Suite 205, Morris Plains, N.J. 07950 Telephone: (973) 402-1200

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR BONDS AND UNDERTAKINGS

Know All Men By These Presents: That First Indemnity of America Insurance Company, a Corporation of the State of New Jersey does hereby appoint: Jessica J. Bentley, Kimberly L. Miles, Tammy S. Selbe, Andrew K. Teeter, its true and lawful Attorneys-in-Fact: to make, execute, sign, acknowledge, affix the Company Seal to, deliver any and all surety bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, for and on behalf of said Company and as an act and deed of said Company, NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION DOLLARS FOR ANY BOND OR CONTRACT PRICE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, First Indemnity of America Insurance Company of the State of New Jersey has executed these presents this - BEF

25th day of November, 2019.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF MORRIS

On this 25th day of November, 2019, before me came the above named officer of First Indemnity of America Insurance Company of New Jersey, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledge that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said corporation thereto by authority of this office.

Patrick J. Lynch, President

Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires March 16, 2025

CERTIFICATE

Excerpts of Resolutions (Article V, Paragraph 5, of the By-Laws of said Company) adopted by the Board of Directors of the First Indemnity of America Insurance Company of the State of New Jersey, November 25, 2019.

RESOLVED, on November 25, 2019, that the President, or any one of the Vice Presidents specially authorized to do so by the Board of Directors, or by the Executive Committee, shall have power to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and release and assignment of judgments, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages, and also all other instruments and documents which the business of the Company may require and to affix the Seal of the Company thereto.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating to the Power of Attorney by facsimile and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizances or other contract of indemnity of writing obligatory in the nature thereof.

I, Jane E. Lynch, Secretary of First Indemnity of America Insurance Company of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct and that both the Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewith set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation this 215th day of December, 2023.

FP0026347